AMENDMENT NO.__1 TO THE CONTRACT
BETWEEN CITY OF RACINE (MUNICIPALITY),
THE WISCONSIN DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION
AND BAXTER & WOODMAN, INC. (CONSULTANT) FOR

Project ID 2703-08-01
South Memorial Drive
Durand Avenue to 17" Street
Local Street
Racine County

The contract made and entered into by and between the MUNICIPALITY, DEPARTMENT and CONSULTANT,
dated August 6, 2024, is hereby amended as set forth on the following pages.

The primary reason(s) for this amendment:

Project scope changed by the MUNICIPALITY by adding installation of a fiber optic cable from 16" Street to
DeKoven Avenue for future signal communication, increasing the number of changes to the existing traffic
signal at DeKoven Avenue from an initial partial replacement to an almost complete replacement of the
signal, and additional survey and design work associated with assessing drainage and right-of-way impacts
of the proposed asphalt overlay on flat industrial driveways on the south end of the project that was not
anticipated.

In addition, the schedule is revised to a final PSE date of November 1, 2025, to accommodate time for real
estate acquisition, necessitating additional project management time.

The contract completion date shall be revised to August 1, 2026.

Compensation for all SERVICES provided by the CONSULTANT under the terms of the CONTRACT for
project ID 2703-08-01 is amended as follows: Actual cost to the CONSULTANT up to $225,654.31 (an
increase of $18,468.20) plus a fixed fee of $17,308.34 (an increase of $1,391.83) not to exceed
$242,962.65 (an increase of $19,860.03} in total.

Compensation for all SERVICES provided by the CONSULTANT under the terms of the CONTRACT shall be
for an amount not to exceed $ 269,007.27 (an increase of $19,860.03).

The DEPARTMENT REPRESENTATIVE is: Michael Baird, PE; Local Program Project Manager; WisDOT DTSD,
SE Region, 141 NW Barstow Street, PO Box 798, Waukesha, WI 53187-0798; Michael.Baird@dot.wi.gov;
Office (262) 548-5918.

The MUNICIPALITY REPRESENTATIVE is: Ara Molitor, PE; City Engineer; City Hall, 730 Washington Ave.,
Racine, W! 53403; ara.molitor@cityofracine.org; (262) 636-9121

The CONSULTANT REPRESENTATIVE is: David Hemmerich, PE; Associate Vice President; Baxter &

Woodman, Inc., 256 S. Pine Street, Burlington, WI 53105; dhemmerich@baxterwoodman.com; (815)
444-3207.

Date: February 22, 2017 Page 1 of 2



In witness whereof, the parties hereto have caused this amendment to be executed and approved on the
date signed by their authorized officers or representatives.

For the CONSULTANT

By:

Title:

Date:

For the MUNICIPALITY

By:

Cory Mason
Title: Mayor
Date:
By:

Tara McMenamin
Title: City Clerk
Date:

Date: February 22, 2017

For the DEPARTMENT

By:

Title:

Date:

By:

Kathleen Fischer
Title: Financial Director

Date:

By:

Scott Letteney
Title: City Attorney

Date:

Page 2 of 2



THREE PARTY AMENDEDED SPECIAL PROVISIONS

The following special provisions amend the contract special provisions for change in scope to add
installation of a fiber optic cable from 16th Street to DeKoven Avenue for future signal
communication, increase the number of changes to the existing traffic signal at DeKoven Avenue
from a partial replacement to an almost complete replacement of the signal, and additional survey
and design work associated with assessing drainage and right-of-way impacts of the proposed
asphalt overlay on flat industrial driveways on the south end of the project.

VI. SPECIAL PROVISIONS

AMENDED SCOPE OF SERVICES

H. SURVEYS

Add the following survey areas to Article (1) of this section:

g. Commercial driveway on the east side of S. Memorial Drive across from the
intersection with 18" Street (for sidewalk/curb ramp design).

h. Survey 13 commercial driveways on the east side of S. Memorial Drive between
Durand Avenue and 21% Street identified to result in potential drainage issues
resulting from proposed asphaltic overlay.

J. ROAD PLANS

Add the following article to this section:

(5) Model and preliminarily design the proposed asphaltic overlay into 13 flat
commercial driveways identified between Durand Avenue and 21% Street to verify
the overlay does not negatively impact drainage of the driveways. Design any
adjustments within the existing right-of-way on five (5) of the driveways to achieve
positive drainage in coordination with the MUNICIPALITY and incorporate into the
plan set.

N. TRAFFIC

Revise Article (5) of this section to read as follows:

(5) Design and develop a traffic signal replacement plan for one intersection, utilizing
existing equipment where possible, including signal equipment removal plan, new
equipment and conduit layout, cable routing, sequence of operations in accordance
with the DEPARTMENT Traffic Signal Design Manual (TSDM) and MUNICIPALITY
requirements. Signal work includes replacing the signal cabinet and controller,
replacing most signal poles and foundations with monotubes for northbound and

2703-08-01 — Amendment 1 Page 10f 2



southbound S. Memorial Drive, replacing pull boxes, running mostly all new conduit,
running new cabling, replacing and adding traffic signal heads, replacing/adding
pedestrian signal heads, upgrading pedestrian push buttons to accessible audible
system, abandoning loop detection system and replacing with the MUNICIPALITY’s
proprietary combination video/microwave detection system, and cabinet equipment
for future communications connections.

Add the following article to this section:

(10)  Design the installation of a 24-count single mode fiber optic communications cable
from the southeast quadrant of DeKoven Avenue intersection to the nearest existing
pull box in the southwest corner of 16" Street intersection for future traffic signal
communication, including new 2-inch conduit, pull boxes spaced at no more than
1000 feet, splices, and associated quantities, pay items, and special provisions. The
MUNICIPALITY will provide specifics on the type of cable, length, and termination
conditions desired.

O. PROJECT MANAGEMENT

Add the following article to this section:

(2) The CONSULTANT will continue to manage the scope and schedule through the
extended project schedule of the revised PS&E and LET dates, including coordination
with the MUNICIPALITY, DEPARTMENT, and project team to maintain project goals.
Additional time required is equitable to the time the project schedule has been
extended.

PROSECUTION AND PROGRESS

Revise the milestone schedule in Article (3) of this section to the following schedule provided
this amendment is approved by August 30, 2025:

Report Title Date
Utility Work Plans Due July 28, 2025
Draft (90%) PSE September 8, 2025
90% Review Meeting October 1, 2025
Final P.S. & E. November 1, 2025
Real Estate Clear December 1, 2025 (est)

2703-08-01 — Amendment 1 Page 2 of 2



| jo ) abed

Aunog euey ‘(18R UL 0] *eay puEInQ) BAld |RUOWa ‘S sudeY (D) L0-80-E042Z Al

izovs'es  [orL oo 0 00'0L v 8 (002265 €L 00 '0ZrS oL oo 1$ i 400'926$ 8 0r'es0'es |03 fpzzoss 4 516298 n (251955 8 VL0L
[] z 5 andg Jagiy ubisacy|
2 v iy yenown jeulis spepdn)
¥ suoisiaoid [e1vads 38 8)8UIP1002/do|aA3()
* Jueweae|de |BUBIS ||n) J0) S
I3 [ v o
8 jeubis yinj Jo Sunnoy ajqe] jeuonippy dojaag
F3 [ ipnj) joulie ynj JnoAe| |eubis dojeaaq
3 ]
€ [; i DUILINIDP PUR ATAEUY
Wo.e:,mm ¥ 0 F.oa 0 vILS 5 ] o | [ HE T [] i put (eulrs e uleg|
i i it o = i =T = o ] = | i B | e | Wt =a== = ———r- it = IVilZ40 oVl
] PUELL
VEL
i i N T § N S N 1 _
= 3 3 === 3 =3 L —7 —_— == i I i — -
L i
i 1 {swa)) Aed >n1do Jaqy g 1eU)s jeus PE J0j) 3UOIS3|IAl %09
£ 98 $32(10 J1UN JUIWINAQ/12003Y UONETUIWNIOQ S1ewWI}S] S1edsld
z 0
b 3 [saniluenb J1dD Jaq) g [eUDIS [2UDNIPPE) BUDISIPA %09
ﬁ.g salRuenb ajewNlsa/a1e|n|Ed)
ZL5£98 i jooros 0 0 E 0 o003 0 0 |zveons B Jo0os 0 E v E 0 & SIIN[ITI PUT SRRUEND GD9AI]
v —l —nl ¥ z XX ST 9L, (5199ys ¢] spe1ag 3|qe3 Indo g
3 5 3 XX 'STIL,
w61 jooms o foons z H B E o Jooos. 0 |eroes 5 is 3 0 n.-m_*
5L
GnE | Wq [ TS o fooos o Jooos v O 3 st_foeis z_focs o
- - - =1 —— i S s = — — o ————
TOw/14 7 © 13101 504 p+) 8INpayds pue 28693 oeolg sbeunyy
Ww 5 fooos N 5 o Jooes S e e
==STTEE B S == it = = SONILIIN ONVINIWIOVNVW LO3rOld
Cwwnoq | mmop | wwnen | WMOH | SWiDG | SIN0H | Senog | RnoH | wEpog wIEo0 spog yeel | L
JogeT 19841 IEI0L 52153 00628 [\¥42 00'55% 00°LY$ [N LU0pS 59955 61048 oBepm Apnoy ‘Bay
yae| QyD Jowes |yoa) ‘Buz 100fo1d '10Aemng ieBeuey Aeaing Jsawbug sdp aiger 1esulbuz [eub)s apauibul pelold Jeeuibug peey ieBeuep 1elaid uonesyisse|n

b£8.-€9L (792)
SOLES 1Ap ‘uoiBuing

Lo

NYWAOOM - 431XV

V101 103rodd

$1507) J10qe ] Jooli( PUE SINOH JEIS JO AMEWwWng

| Juawpuawy 0-80-£0.2

:al auw._n:n*



Auno) surey ‘(192118 Yi/| 0} ‘8AY pueIn(]) 8AL( |EHOWB S Buldey (D) +0-80-€0.2 Al

9202/./8 :ajeq uons|dwo? joenuod
GZ'15$ %000 %00°001} 9zoz/L/L  |€9'258 %0.'2 GZ'1S% yoa | QvD Joluag| yosjog
lloo6z$ %00°0 %00°001 9z0z/L/L 8,62 %0L'T 00'62% | yoa oud|l AsnleH)|
oo zv$ %00°0 %00'001 9z0z/LlL  |EL'Ers %02 00'2%$ 109014 "JoAemng] 2|
loo"sss %00°0 %00'001 9z0z/L/L  |6+'998 %0.'C 00'55% Jabeuepy Asning Jopilon
|loo"2+$ %000 %00"00L 9z0z/L/L  |12'8¥%$ %0.'2 00°2¥$ JeauIbuz sdQ oufel]] usssiay |
7L LSS %0001 %00°06 9202/L/L  |8€'25% %0.'C 00'1L5% Jaauibu3 |eubig uos|yoly
LLOvS %00°0 %0006 9z02/L/L  [80°L¥$ %0.L'C 00°0v$ J9sulbu3 103014 Zonblpoy
59°96$ %0001 %0006 9z0Z/L/L  |£0'85% %0LC 05°9G$ Jgauibug pea|| EREE |
6L°0.8 %00°0L %00'06 920z/L/L 6813 %0.'2 00°0.$ lebeuep joaloid yoUaluileH|
{oz02]
(1)e3ey AunoH (B)arey 9z02)
abelaay ()erey jua.ungy UesEs oyl AM; ajey (plesessoulf (lerea (q)uonesyyissejd (e)awep aakojdwg
pojyBlom paseasou} 18 HIOM % jo ajeq Aeq moN Ked %, juading
Je YIOM %
} Juswpuswy [0-80-£0.¢2 -aj yooloid

Sojey Joqe joalig Juejnsuo)

¥£82-€9/ (292)
GOLES IM ‘uolbuiung
19841 8uld UINoS 952

v df..luf.

=<§oo§w\em;§



Direct Expenses by ltem

BAXTE Ra,{"-' OODMAN

256 South Pine Street
Burington, W1 53105

(262) 763-7834

Project ID: 2703-08-01 Amendment 1
Item Task Code |Unit Amount Unit Type Rate Total Expenses
Employee Vehicle Mileage
Miles $ 0.700)| $ =
[LlnspectionIT esting Equipment
Existing Surface and Topographic Survey (14 driveway 723.4 1 Each 3 65.00) $ 65.00
TOTAL $65.00J
Field Site Visit Miles/Visit # of Visits Total Miles
BURL office Mileage to/from job site = 52 miles (round trip) 52 0 0
MKE office Mileage to/from job site = 70 miles (round trip) 70 0 0
0
122 0
Meetings at MUNICIPALITY Office From Burlington Office 54 0 0
Meetings at MUNICIPALITY Office From Milwaukee Office 68 0 0
122 0
TOTAL MILES 0

ID 2703-08-01 (C) Racine S. Memorial Drive (Durand Ave. to 17th Street), Racine County



Aunog sudey ‘(19814 W/ | 0} @AY pueInQ) sALQ [elOWS *S auloey (D) L0-80-€0.¢ Al

%G8 1994 paxid AVEID :a)ey 1509 J9311pU| 22140 SWOH 3pIM Auedwion
£0°098'61$ 00'G9% £8°16E'LD €6'¥S9'LL$ 128v.'9% V10l
veovl'e$ 60'€v9% €1°68€'S$ zo8ll'e$ S8 s|1e33@ pue jeusis ayjel | udisaq
5€'228C$ 00°G9% 88'¢61l$ Lr'€29'L$ 00°0v6$ €C. Aaning pjald ss330.1d pue 1oNpuo)
6.198'L$ ZLIELS S6°L60°L$ 2.°5¢9% 98/ sajewys3 pue sapiuenp dojaasq
rANATAA ¥ 091$ 6L°€VE'LS 90°'8//% GC'9.. uoijesedald ueld
0Z°160°Z$ v L¥L$ 6.VEC'LS G6'vLLS 9.. s|ie1a@ pue $21413Woan usisaq
£L/¥9°L$ 18'GLLS 08'696% 25°195% /88 juswaBdeue 103014
jelol sosuadxg 108410 994 poxi4 $)509 19841pU| $)809 JoqeT 393.ig >w_w_”w< syse}

¥£8.-€9/ (292)

SOLES IM ‘uolbuiung
192118 BUld YInos 962

EENUTT TN

NVWAoOM J¥31Xve

| Juswipuawy 10-80-€0.¢

)se] buleauibug Aq

1v1l0l 103rodd
BWiwing uoneyndwo) 994

“arosloid




BAKTER(\WOODMAN

256 South Pine Street
Burlington, WI 53105
(262) 763-7834

Consultant Contract Total

Fee Computation

Project ID 2703-08-01 2703-08-01 Total for Contract
Original Contract|| Amendment 1
Number of Staff Hours 1830 140 1970
Total Direct Labor $77,170.93 $6,748.27 $83,919.20|
Total Indirect Costs $128,427.84 $11,654.93 ' $140,082.77
Fixed Fee $15,916.51 $1 ,391.83| $17,308.34
Direct Expenses $1,587.34 $65.00 $1,652.34
Subtotal mﬂl&sﬂﬂ : M%ﬁﬂsﬂa’l $242,962.65|
L L _—
Subcontract 1: University of
Wisconsin - Milwaukee $9,044.62 $9,8L6GE
Subcontract 2: Terracon $8,600.00 $8,600.00|
Consultants, Inc.
Subf:ontract 3: First American $7.600.00 $7,600.00
Title Insurance Company
$26,044. so.ool $26,044.6
TOTAL COST $249,147.24 $19,860.03 $269,007.27
Company Wide Home Office
Indirect Cost Rate: 172.71% Fixed Fee: 8.25%

ID 2703-08-01 (C) Racine S. Memorial Drive (Durand Ave. to 17th Street), Racine County






